

Case No. 47375-5-II

WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II

AIRBORNE EXPRESS, INC.,

Appellant-Defendant.

v.

JAMES GOODMAN,

Respondent-Plaintiff,

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Aaron J. Bass, WSBA No. 39073
Of Attorneys for Appellant

Sather, Byerly & Holloway, LLP
111 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 1200
Portland, OR 97204 - 3613
Telephone: 503-225-5858

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. REPLY ARGUMENT	1
A. The Department of Labor and Industries' Brief Must be Considered.	1
B. Claimant Mischaracterizes the Nature of the Board and Superior Court Decisions.....	5
1. The Superior Court did find CTS unrelated to the work injury.....	5
2. CTS surgery is related to CTS.	7
C. The Superior Court Exceeded its Authority When it Found the Injury Did Not Proximately Cause CTS.	8
1. Appeal of Department's Order does not preserve issues on appeal before the Board or Superior Court.	8
2. Claimant waived all exceptions not raised in his Petition for Review.	10
3. Superior Court lacks authority to reach issues not raised; no exception to that rule is warranted.	12
D. The Superior Court's Error is Prejudicial.	15
1. Claimant proposes an inaccurate legal theory about what is needed before a permanent and total disability finding.	16
2. The record shows that the CTS condition was not fixed and stable, so its relatedness to the injury is vital to permanent disability.....	18

E.	Alternatively, the Permanent and Total Disability Award Cannot Be Supported.	20
1.	Employability is a necessary component of a permanent and total disability award.	20
2.	Record lacks evidence of permanent and total disability if CTS condition unrelated.	21
II.	CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ackley-Bell v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 87 Wn. App. 158, 940 P.2d 685 (1997).....	3, 4
<i>Allan v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 66 Wn. App. 415, 832 P.2d 489 (1992).....	9, 11, 14
<i>Aloha Lumber Corp. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 77 Wn.2d 763, 466 P.2d 151 (1970).....	2, 4
<i>Belnap v. Boeing</i> , 64 Wn. App. 212, 823 P.2d 528 (1992).....	13
<i>Blue Chelan, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 101 Wn.2d 512, 681 P.2d 233 (1984).....	2, 4
<i>Cantu v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 168 Wn. App. 14, 277 P.3d 685 (2012).....	15
<i>Condit v. Lewis Refrigeration Co.</i> , 101 Wn.2d 106, 676 P.2d 466 (1984).....	10
<i>Demelash v. Ross Stores, Inc.</i> , 105 Wn. App. 508, 20 P.3d 447 (2001)...	15
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	11
<i>DuPont v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 46 Wn. App. 471, 730 P.2d 1345 (1986).....	16, 17
<i>Everett Concrete Prods., Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 819, 748 P.2d 1112 (1988).....	11
<i>Falk v. Keene Corp.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 645, 782 P.2d 974 (1989).....	12
<i>Harper v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 46 Wn.2d 404, 281 P.2d 856 (1955).....	16

<i>Hearst Corp. v. Hoppe</i> , 90 Wn.2d 123, 580 P.2d 246 (1978)	10
<i>Hill v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 90 Wn.2d 276, 580 P.2d 636 (1978)	8
<i>Homemakers Upjohn v. Russel</i> , 33 Wn. App. 777, 658 P.2d 27 (1983)...	14
<i>In re Carolyn Bowers</i> , BIIA Dec., 10 18398 (2011)	18
<i>Leuluaialii v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 169 Wn. App. 672, 279 P.3d 515 (2012), review denied, 176 Wn.2d 1018 (2013)	9, 14
<i>Merlino Const. v. City of Seattle</i> , 167 Wn. App. 609, 273 P.3d 1049, review denied, 175 Wn.2d 1003 (2012).....	9
<i>Miller v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 200 Wash. 674, 94 P.2d 764 (1939).....	17
<i>Pend Oreille Mines & Metals Co. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 64 Wn.2d 270, 391 P.2d 210 (1964).....	17
<i>Pybus Steel Co. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 12 Wn. App. 436, 530 P.2d 350 (1975).....	3, 4, 17, 18
<i>Roberts v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 46 Wn.2d 424, 282 P.2d 290 (1995).....	16
<i>Rogers v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 151 Wn. App. 174, 210 P.3d 355 (2009).....	19
<i>Shafer v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 140 Wn. App. 1, 159 P.3d 473 (2007).....	13, 16
<i>Smith v. Shannon</i> , 100 Wn.2d 26, 666 P.2d 351 (1983).....	12
<i>Spring v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 96 Wn.2d 914, 640 P.2d 1 (1982)	15
<i>Upjohn v. Russell</i> , 33 Wn. App. 777, 658 P.2d 27 (1983).....	20

STATUTES

RCW 51.52.104 9, 10, 11, 14, 15
RCW 51.52.110 2, 3
RCW 51.52.115 8

RULES

RAP 2.5 12
RAP 2.5(a) 13, 15
RAP 10.1(g) 2
RAP 10.1(h) 5
RAP 12.1 12
WAC 296-15-450..... 4
